
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00am, Tuesday, 9th November, 2021 

 

Hybrid Meeting - Dean of Guild Court Room / Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast 

live on the Council’s website. Attendance may also be in person, but this will be limited 

in order to maintain a minimum of 1-metre distancing in the public gallery and access 

cannot therefore be guaranteed. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 9 

November 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 21 

September 2021 – submitted for approval as a correct record  

7 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – 9 November 2021 13 - 36 

6. Work Programme 

6.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Work Committee Work 

Programme – 9 November 2021 

37 - 46 

7. Business Bulletin 

7.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 47 - 50 

8. Reports 

8.1   City of Edinburgh Council - 2020/21 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit – Report by the Executive 

Director of Corporate Services 

51 - 320 

8
[...]
ces@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/


 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 21 September 2021 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Arthur, Cameron, Jim Campbell, Mary Campbell, 

Doggart, Gloyer, Main, Frank Ross (substituting for Councillor Dixon), Work (items 1 to 

14) and Ethan Young (substituting for Councillor Bird, items 1 to 14). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 10 

August 2021 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 4 – Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 

2019/20 Annual Opinion 

• Action 11 (1) – Outstanding Actions 

• Action 12 (2) – Work Programme 

• Action 13 (2) – Internal Audit Annual Opinion for the year ended 31 March 

2021 

• Action 15 – Corporate Governance Code Self-Assessment 2020/21 

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 21 September 2021, submitted.)  

3. Work Programme 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme for August 2021 

was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the Work Programme for August 2021. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 21 September 2021                                           Page 2  

2) To request a report within two cycles on how the re-opening of Community 

Centres was taken forward during the pandemic up to the current date, including 

feedback from CCs themselves and a timeline of activity. 

3) As a result of at P&S committee urgent decisions made around community 

centres not having been implemented as requested, and a Health and Social 

report not addressing the decision made by Council, GRBV would like to review 

the processes and protocols around how decisions are impleme
[...]
 Committee for consideration as part of its work programme. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 12 August 2021 (item 6); referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

10. Revenue Monitoring 2020/21 – Outturn Report – referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee 

On 12 August 2021, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report which 

set out the provisional 2020/21 revenue outturn position for the Council based on the 

unaudited annual accounts. The Committee agreed to refer the report to the Governance 

Risk and Best Value Committee for consideration as part of its work programme. 

Decision  

To note the report. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 12 August 2021 (item 7); referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

Page 8



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 21 September 2021                                           Page 5  

11. Revenue Monitoring 2021/22 – Month Three Position – referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee  

On 12 August 2021, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report which set 

out the first projected Council-wide revenue budget position for the year, based on analysis 

of the first three months’ financial data. The Committee agreed to refer the report to the 

Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny.  

Decision  

To note the report. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 12 August 2021 (item 8); referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

12. Treasury Management: Annual Report 2020/21 – referral from 

the Finance and Resources Committee 

On 12 August 2021, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report which 

provided an update on Treasury Management activity in 2020/21. The Committee agreed 

to refer the report to the Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Finan
[...]
 have been initially approved as fixed-term 

appointments and further exploration of recurring funding is 

underway.  A comprehensive list of first line governance and risk 

management activities will be compiled and the business 

partnering aspects of these roles can be implemented once 

appointments have been made. 

Given that this additional second line capacity has yet to be 

recruited, it is likely that the design of the assurance reporting 

framework will now be completed by 30 June 2022, with the first 

quarterly cycle of reporting on assurance activities through 

Directorate and the Corporate Leadership Team Risk and 

Assurance Committees being completed by 30 September 2022.  

This recognises the time required for the processes and 

ownership of revised assurance arrangements to more fully 

embed. 

To provide specific support in relation to closure of audit findings, 

two internal auditors have been seconded for a period of 6 

months to the Place Directorate and the Edinburgh Health and 

Social Care Partnership.  Measures have been put in place to 

ensure independence of Internal Audit is maintained and backfill 

resource through our co-source Audit partner has been secured. 

Forthcoming activities: 

Page 48



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 9 November 2021  

City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note that, following the audit process, it is anticipated that an unqualified 

audit opinion will be issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2020/21; 

1.1.2 refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee 

for approval and thereafter to Council for noting; 

1.1.3 note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 

audited annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor;  

1.1.4 note the external auditor’s assessment of both implementation of the 

recommendations contained within the Council’s Best Value Assurance 

Report and across the four dimensions of the wider scope audit and that 

progress in the delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in 

Appendix 4 of the auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during 

the coming year; and  

1.1.5 note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts will 

also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 2021.     

 
 
Stephen S. Moir  
Executive Director of Corporate Services    
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate        
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021   
 

 
Report 
 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report summarises the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2020/21 

external audit.  While primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, 

the wider scope aspects of the audit include consideration of the Council’s financial 

sustainability, financial management, governance and transparency and 

arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for money.  Following the 

publication of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report (BVAR) in November 

2020, the report also assesses progress in implementing its recommendations.   

2.2 The proposed audit certificate provides an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 

 statements and other prescribed matters.    

2.3 Progress in addressing all of the recommendations contained within the BVAR is 

 noted, with approaches to addressing the recommend
[...]
ons prescribed by the Accounts Commission on Management Commentary and Annual 

Governance Statement

the information given in the Management Commentary for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements and that report has been prepared in 

accordance with statutory guidance issued under the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003; and

143
Page 317



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday 9 November 2021 

Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of Governance, 
Risk and Best Value Committee - implementation of 
findings 

Executive/routine  Executive 
Wards  All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to:  

1.1 Note the progress made to date to respond to the recommendations of the audit on 
the Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of the Governance, Risk and Best Value 
Committee.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director Corporate Services  
 
Contact: Hayley Barnett, Corporate Governance Manager 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate  
E-mail: Hayley.barnett@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 523 3996 
 

Page 319

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:Hayley.barnett@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021 
 

 
Report 
 

Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of Governance, 
Risk and Best Value Committee - implementation of 
findings 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the progress made to respond to the 
recommendations of the audit on the Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee.    

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of Governance, Risk and Best Value 
Committee was prepared by the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors and 
considered by the Governance, Risk and Best Value (GRBV) committee on 10 
August 2021. 
[...]
21 

Capacity to deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit plan  

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the challenges detailed in this paper that are currently impacting 

delivery of the 2021/22 Internal Audit (IA) annual plan and opinion; 

1.1.2 approves option 3 detailed in this paper to support completion of the 

minimum number of audits required to support the IA annual opinion; and,  

1.1.3 notes that further action is required to ensure that directorates have the 

capacity to support future delivery of audit assurance on a scale that is 

proportionate to the size of the Council in comparison to other Scottish 

Local Authorities.   

 

 

Lesley Newdall 
Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 
 
 

Page 331

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee, 9 November 2021 

 
Report 
 

Capacity to deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit plan  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to highlight a significant challenge with delivery of the 

2021/22 IA annual plan and opinion following requests from directorates to either 

defer audits for completion into the 20212/23 plan year, or delay a number of audits 

for completion until the last quarter of the year.  

2.2 It is the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion that in order to deliver the annual opinion for 

2021/22, to provide appropriate coverage of key risk areas and comply with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, a minimum of 32 audits require to be 

delivered across the Council and the Lothian Pension Fund (LPF).  

2.3 A review of IA capacity from 1 November 2021 to 31 March 2022 has confirmed 

that this will not currently be sufficient to support delivery of these 32 audits as a 

number of ong
[...]
 and Resources Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee has referred a report on the Revenue 

Budget Framework 2021/26 – progress update to the Governance, Risk and Best 

Value Committee as part of its work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S Moir 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Emily Traynor, Assistant Committee Officer 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
Email: emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk  

 

Page 349

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021 

 
Referral Report 
 

Revenue Budget Framework 2021/26 – progress update 

 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 7 October 2021, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report 

which updated members on the projected Council-wide revenue budget position for 

the year. 

2.2 The Finance and Resources Committee agreed:  

2.2.1 To note that a balanced overall monitoring position continued to be 

forecast in the current year; 

2.2.2 To note, nonetheless, the potential for further expenditure pressures to 

emerge during the remainder of the year and thus the on-going need for 

pressures, savings delivery shortfalls and risks to be fully and proactively 

managed within all Directorates and the Health and Social Care 

Partnership; 

2.2.3  To note that a further update would be provided to the Committee at its 

next meeting on 9 December 2021; 

2.2.4  To note that a savings requirement of £8.2m was now forecast in 

2022/23, increasing significantly in subsequent years, re-emphasising the 

need to initiate by the autumn a comprehensive savings programme, 

rooted in the priorities set out within the Council’s Business Plan, to 

address this gap; 

2.2.5  To note the principal findings of the “lessons learned” review of the 

2021/22 budget development process; and 

2.2.6 
[...]
or: Finance and Procurement,  
Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate   
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 352

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 October 2021  
 

 
Report 
 

 Revenue Budget Framework 2021/26 – progress update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report updates members on the projected Council-wide revenue budget 
 position for the year.  While a balanced overall position continues to be projected, 
 there remains considerable uncertainty around the on-going impacts of the 
 pandemic on the Council and its ALEOs and, more immediately, the level of the 
 employee pay award for 2021/22.  As a result, the position will continue to be kept 
 under active review and a further update brought to the Committee in December. 

2.2 The report then reviews a number of existing financial planning assumptions, 
 resulting in an estimated revised savings requirement of £8.2m for 2022/23 and 
 increasing significantly thereafter.  This re-emphasises the need to initiate by 
 the autumn a comprehensive savings programme, rooted in the priorities set out 
 within the Council’s Business Plan, to address the estimated revenue funding gaps 
 in future years. 

3. Background 

Revenue budget, 2021/22  

3.1 Members of Council approved a balanced one-year revenue budget monitoring 
 position for 2021/22 on 18 February 2021.  In doing so, however, it was noted that 
 there remained the potential for further changes to emerge based on the outcome 
 of both the UK Budget and subsequent stages of the Draft Scottish Budget’s 
 Parliamentary consideration.  In addition, further clarification was being sought on 
 the availability and associated conditions of use of a number of financial 
 “flexibilities”, particularly the service concession-related flexibility.    

3.2 Given this, a further update on the revenue budget framework was considered by 
the Finance and Resources Committee o
[...]
      118.313   83.238      70.173      56.842      41.210      

Total Capital Funding 1,725.732    375.878   217.850   253.091   244.536   180.694   83.907      118.313   83.238      70.173      56.842      41.210      

Funding Pressure (Incremental) 0.000            -            -            0.000        0.000-        0.000        0.000-        0.001        0.000-        0.000-        0.000-        0.000        

P
age 390



 

 
Governance Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland 

Overview 2021 – referral from the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1  The Policy and Sustainability has referred the attached report to the Governance, 
Risk and Best Value Committee for consideration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Louise Williamson, Assistant Committee Officer 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services 
E-mail: louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk   

Page 391

Agenda Item 8.6



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021 

 
Referral Report 
 

Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland 

Overview 2021 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 5 October 2021, the Policy and Sustainability Committee considered a report 

which presented the recent report by the Accounts Commission looking at Local 

Government in Scotland in the context of the Covid pandemic.  

2.2 The Policy and Sustainability Committee agreed: 

2.2.1 To note the report by the Executive Director of Corporate Service. 

2.2.2 To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee as 

part of its work programme. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Minute of the Policy and Sustainability Committee – 5 October 2021 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Page 392



 
[...]
oard in June to allow 
for any changes resulting from the Best Value working 

The Policy and 
Sustainability Committee 
will be updated on the 
outcome of this work at its 

The work on 
performance 
measures and 
reporting framework 
is progressing.  An 

The new LOIP Delivery Plan 
with corresponding 
performance measures is on 
the EPB agenda for 

P
age 459



reports with clear 
targets, accountable 
leads and links 
between the actions 
taken and the impact 
on performance. 

group (detailed under 6a) recommendations to be 
reflected and to align with the Council’s new 
integrated planning and performance framework (due 
for implementation in May 2021) 

following meeting August 
2021.   

update will be 
provided in August 
2021. 

consideration in September 
21.  
 
It builds on the work done 
within the Council’s own 
performance framework 
giving a renewed emphasis to 
public health and 
Sustainability outcomes to 
reflect further development of 
the LOIP. 

 

P
age 460



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

The EDI Group – Annual Update – referral from the 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee has referred an annual 
update report on the EDI Group to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 
Committee for information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Sarah Stirling, Area Support Team Clerk 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate  
Email: sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3009 
 

Page 461

Agenda Item 8.8

mailto:sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
  Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 9 November 2021 

 
Referral Report 
 

The EDI Group – Annual Update  

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 4 November 2021, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
considered an annual update report on the progress of the transition strategy for 
The EDI Group Limited which aimed to close it and its subsidiary companies and 
bring their projects and assets into the Council. 

2.2 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee agreed: 

2.2.1 To note the report. 

2.2.2 To refer the report to the Governance Risk and Best Value Committee. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Webcast of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 4 November 
2021 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Place 

 

Page 462

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/613204
https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/613204


 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee  
 

10.00am, Thursday, 4 November 2021 

The EDI Group – Annual Update  

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 10, 50 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes the report; and  

1.1.2 Refers the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Cooper, Commercial Development and Investment Senior Manager 

E-mail: david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 6233 

 

Page 463

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments
mailto:david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk


   
 

 
Report 
 

The EDI Group – Annual Update  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report updates members on the progress of the transition strategy for The EDI 
Group Limited which aims to close it and its subsidiary companies and bring their 
projects and assets into the Council.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The EDI Group Limited (“EDI”) is an arm’s length company of the City of Edinburgh 
Council. On 7 February 2017 and 23 February 2017, the Economy Committee and 
the Finance and Resources Committee respectively agreed to close EDI and its 
subsid

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 9 November 2021 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Arthur, Cameron, Jim Campbell, Mary Campbell, 

Doggart, Lang (substituting for Councillor Gloyer), Main, Frank Ross, Work and 

Young. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 21 

September 2021 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 4 (1 &2) – Best Value Assurance Audit 

 Action 9 – Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Key Performance 

Indicators as at 27 April 2021 

 Action 10 – Outstanding Actions  

 Action 11 – Work Programme  

 Action 12 (1) – Internal Audit Annual Opinion for the year ended 31 

March 2021 

 Action 16 – Change Portfolio  



 

 Action 17 (1) – Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report as at 23 August 

2021 

 Action 18 – Quarterly Status Update - Digital Service Programme  

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 9 November 2021, submitted.)  

3. Work Programme 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme for November 

2021 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme for November 2021. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 9 

November 2021, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin was presented.  

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin. 

2) To note that a recommendation for committee decisions was given in the 

Business Bulletin and to agree that in future the Business bulletin should be 

used for information only, and that recommendations by officers should always 

be presented in a report, however short that report may be. 

3) To request a written report on the outcomes of the review of the Policy Register 

be brought to committee in January 2022 to be considered at the same meeting 

as the Committee Decisions Report. 

4) To request that the Committee Decision Report addressed the use of Business 

Bulletins by Council and Committees. 

5) To note that in August 2021, the GRBV Committee ‘noted the proposed 

refreshed first line governance model structure and the next steps and 

implementation timeframes for the refreshed model’, that each Executive 

Director committed to have in place by the end of September 2021 the priority 

line 1 capacity and that the first quarterly cycle of reporting on assurance 

activities through Directorate and the CLT was to have been completed by 

March 2022. 



 

6) To note the business bulletin update noted some progress but suggested that 

some work was not on schedule. 

7) To request a written briefing for GRBV Committee members on progress 

against each of the Next Steps by each directorate and the commitment by 

each Director to have in place priority 1 capacity as outlined in the August 

report before the next GRBV meeting in December. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

5. City of Edinburgh Council – 2020/21 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit 

The report summarised the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2020/21 

external audit. Whilst primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, the 

wider scope aspects of the audit included consideration of the Council’s financial 

sustainability, financial management, governance and transparency and arrangements 

to secure and demonstrate value for money. 

Decision 

1) To note that following the audit process, it was anticipated that an unqualified 

audit opinion would be issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2020/21. 

2) To refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee 

for approval and thereafter to Council for noting. 

3) To note that following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 

audited annual accounts would be signed and submitted to the external auditor. 

4) To note the external auditor’s assessment of both implementation of the 

recommendations contained within the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report 

and across the four dimensions of the wider scope audit and that progress in the 

delivery of the resulting improvement actions set out in Appendix 4 of the 

auditor’s report would be reported to the Committee during the coming year. 

5) To note that once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts would 

also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 2021.  

6) To agree that items 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 should have regular updates to the Executive 

Committees via their business bulletins on progress and full reports at 

implementation date detailing completion or outstanding actions. 

7) To agree that item 6 (Implementation of BVAR recommendations) would be 

reported to each meeting of GRBV Committee under the Business Bulletin to 

monitor progress (tabular form acceptable) towards completion dates. 

8) To agree that reports be prepared in the following terms on the areas listed 

below: 



 

8.1) Common Good – a report reviewing progress towards completion of 

2017/18 recommendations on the Common Good Asset Register and 

what outstanding work there was to complete this and what resource was 

required (in officer hours) in two cycles and copied to the relevant 

Executive Committee. 

8.2) Framework for collaboration with community councils – a report detailing 

current arrangements, funding and how this linked into wider community 

planning responsibilities with any actions for improvement identified and 

reporting framework detailed in two cycles and copied to the relevant 

Executive Committee;  

8.3) Community Asset Transfer – short report in two cycles on current process 

and timescales to include a table on number of requests received and 

stage in process with time taken to get to that point. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

6. Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of Governance, Risk 

and Best Value Committee – Implementation of Findings 

Details were provided on the recommendations of the audit on the Review of the 

Effectiveness of Scrutiny of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 

Decision  

1) To note the progress made to date to respond to the recommendations of the 

audit on the Review of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny of the Governance, Risk 

and Best Value Committee. 

2) To agree that the Convener and Corporate Governance Manager would 

discuss the issues raised regarding the appointment of a Vice-Convener of the 

GRBV Committee, and the issues relating to funding for senior councillors 

posts, with an update to be provided in the next business bulletin. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Corporate Services, submitted.) 

7. Capacity to Deliver the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 

a)  Keep Edinburgh Moving 

A written deputation was presented, raising concerns over capacity issues with 

carrying out internal audits across the Council, which called into question its 

commitment to ensuring good governance against a background of an ongoing 

whistleblowing inquiry, red listed audits and public concern with probity in the public 

space more generally. 

b) Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 



 

Details were provided to highlight a significant challenge with delivery of the 2021/22 

Internal Audit (IA) annual plan and opinion following requests from directorates to 

either defer audits for completion into the 20212/23 plan year, or delay a number of 

audits for completion until the last quarter of the year. 

Decision  

1) To note the challenges detailed in the report by the Chief Internal Auditor that 

were currently impacting delivery of the 2021/22 Internal Audit annual plan and 

opinion. 

2) To note that further action was required to ensure that directorates had the 

capacity to support future delivery of audit assurance on a scale that was 

proportionate to the size of the Council in comparison to other Scottish Local 

Authorities. 

3) To approve option 3 detailed in the report to support completion of the minimum 

number of audits required to support the IA annual opinion and to refer the 

report to the Finance and Resources Committee on 18 November 2021 for 

approval of the required funding. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

8. Revenue Budget Framework 2021/26 – Progress Update –

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

On 7 October 2021, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report which 

updated members on the projected Council-wide revenue budget position for the year. 

The report reviewed a number of existing financial planning assumptions, resulting in 

an estimated revised savings requirement of £8.2m for 2022/23 and increasing 

significantly thereafter.  

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 7 October 2021 (item 6); referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

9. Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2022-2032 – referral from 

the Finance and Resources Committee  

On 7 October 2021, the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report which 

set out priorities for £1,725.732m of council capital investment, in alignment with the 

Council Business Plan, over the medium to long-term. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 



 

2) To agree that the Convener would write to all Executive Committee Conveners 

to raise the concerns expressed by the Committee regarding decisions which 

were made that could result in unfunded pressures in the budget. 

3) To note that the Service Director – Finance and Procurement would reference 

this in the report to the Finance and Resources Committee in December 2021. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 7 October 2021 (item 7); referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

10. Accounts Commission Local Government in Scotland 

Overview 2021 – referral from the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee 

On 5 October 2021, the Policy and Sustainability Committee considered a report 

which presented the recent report by the Accounts Commission looking at Local 

Government in Scotland in the context of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 5 October 2021 (item 9); referral 
from the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.) 

11. Best Value Assurance Audit Response - October Update 

Decision  

On 5 October 2021, the Policy and Sustainability Committee considered a report 

which provides an update on the progress made to respond to the Best Value 

Assurance Audit recommendations. 

Decision 

To note The Policy and Sustainability has referred the attached report to the 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for consideration.  
 
(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 2021 (item 7.4); referral from the 
Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.) 

12. The EDI Group – Annual Update – referral from the Housing, 

Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

On 4 November 2021, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

considered a report which updates members on the progress of the transition strategy 

for The EDI Group Limited which aims to close it and its subsidiary companies and 

bring their projects and assets into the Council.  

 

 



 

Decision 

To note the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee has referred an annual 

update report on the EDI Group to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

for information. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 2021 (item 7); 

referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, submitted.) 

 

 


